Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video-conference via Zoom Meriel Singleton

Meeting date: 19 January 2026 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddStandards@senedd.wales

5.1

5.2

5.3

Introductions, apologies and substitutions

Commissioner for Standards: Evidence Session pre-discussion
(09.30-10.00) (Pages 1 - 15)

Commissioner for Standards: evidence session
(10.00-10.45)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting

Papers to note

Member Accountability Bill Committee report
(Pages 16 - 149)
Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Commission
(Pages 150 - 151)
Introducing more independence and support into the complaints process in
the Senedd additional response
(Pages 152 - 153)

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11



AGEHRIE B Acodes

Member Accountability Bill Committee

Hannah Blythyn MS
Chair of the Standards of Conduct Committee

Annwyl Hannah,

Senedd Cymru

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddBAA@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddBAA

0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddMAB@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddMAB

0300 200 6565

Dyddiad | Date: 23 December 2025

Pwnc | Subject: Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill — Stage 1 scrutiny report

Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill. In particular, | wish to draw your attention

to Conclusion 9 and Recommendation 8, which will likely be relevant to both your ongoing inquiry

into individual member accountability and to your legacy work.
Yours sincerely

: W oz e Ol )

* i

-

David Rees MS
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn 
[...]
bers and there is therefore a risk to Parts 1 and 2 of the Bill proceeding into
law.

Pack Page 145
127



Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report

Annex 1: List of oral evidence sessions

The following withesses provided oral evidence to the
committee on the dates noted below. Transcripts of all
oral evidence sessions can be viewed on the
Committee’s website.

Date Name and Organisation

T1 November 2025 Hannah Blythyn MS,
Chair of Standards of Conduct Committee, Senedd
Cymru

Meriel Singleton,
Clerk, Standards of Conduct Committee, Senedd
Commission

Huw Williams,
Chief Legal Adviser, Senedd Commission

Douglas Bain,
Senedd Commissioner for Standards

Jonathan Thomas,
Office of the Senedd Commissioner for Standards

18 November 2025 Tom Hawthorn,
Head of Policy, The Electoral Commission
Clare Sim,

Head of Member Support, Association of Electoral
Administrators

Eifion Evans,
Deputy Chair, Electoral Management Board

Mark Pascoe,
Secretary, Electoral Management Board

25 November 2025 | Daniel Greenberg CB,
Parliamentary Commissioner for Standards

27 November 2025 | Alberto Costa MP,
Chair of the House of Commons Committee on
Standards

Dr David Stirling,
House of Commons Committee on Standards Lay
Member

Pack Page 146
28


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46598

Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report

Date Name and Organisation

Alexander Greenwood,
Criminal Bar Association

Jonathan Elystan Rees KC,
Criminal Bar Association

2 December 2025 Julie James MS,
Counsel General and Minister for Delivery, Welsh
Government

Will Whiteley,
Deputy Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh Government

Ryan Price,
Head of Senedd Policy, Welsh Government

Anna Hind,
Senior Lawyer, Legal Services, Welsh Government

Pack Page 147
129



Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report

Annex 2: List of written evidence

The following people and organisations provided
written evidence to the Committee. All Consultation
responses and additional written information can be
viewed on the Committee’s website.

Reference Organisation

MAB 01 Professor Jeremy Horder

MAB 02 Dr Ben Stanford

MAB 03 Cathy Mason MLA, Chairperson of the Committee on
Standards and Privileges, Northern Ireland Assembly

MAB 04 Professor Alistair Clark

MAB 05 Quakers in Wales

MAB 06 One Voice Wales

MAB 07 The Electoral Reform Society Cymru

MAB 08 Unlock Democracy

MAB 09 Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd, Senedd Cymru

MAB10 Paul Evans and Sir Paul Silk

MABTI Transparency International (UK)

MAB 12 Public and Commercial Services Union Wales

MAB13 Keith Bush KC

MAB 14 Rt. Hon. Elin Jones, Llywydd, Welsh Parliament

MAB 15 The Electoral Commission

MAB 16 Elkan Abrahamson

MAB 17 Cymdeithas yr laith

MAB18 Jonathan Elystan Rees KC and Alexander Greenwood

MAB 19 Lord Thomas of Cwmgiedd

Pack Page 148
130


https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=618&RPID=1067582567&cp=yes

Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report

Additional Information

Title Date

Letter from the Electoral Management Board for Wales 4 December 2025

Pack Page 149
131



Ag en d a Ite m 5 . 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 150



Ag en d a Ite m 5 . 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152



	Agenda
	2 Commissioner for Standards: Evidence Session pre-discussion
	Correcting the record research paper
	Lay Members case studies research paper

	5.1 Member Accountability Bill Committee report
	Member Accountability Bill Committee report
	Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report
	Contents
	Conclusions
	Recommendations
	1. Introduction
	Terms of reference and our approach to scrutiny
	Scrutiny of the Bill by other Senedd committees

	2. Background to the Bill
	Member accountability in other parliaments of 
[...]
isions in section 22
	Definitions
	The inclusion of misleading statements
	Consultation on an Order
	Enforceability
	Timescale for an Order to be introduced
	Application of the prohibition
	Justice impact assessment and human rights assessment
	Our view

	Annex 1 : List of oral evidence sessions
	Annex 2 : List of written evidence
	Additional Information




	5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Commission
	5.3 Introducing more independence and support into the complaints process in the Senedd additional response





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 19 January 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15732 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hannah Blythyn MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Douglas Bain 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Nia George (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1  The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Standards of Conduct 

Committee. There were no apologies and no declarations of interest. 

2 Commissioner for Standards: Evidence Session pre-discussion  

2.1  The Committee had a preparatory discussion for the evidence session. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Commissioner for Standards: evidence session  

3.1  The Chair welcomed Douglas Bain, Commissioner for Standards to the meeting. 

They discussed the topic of correction notices and lay members. 

3.2  The meeting adjourned between 10:06 and 10:28 due to a technical break. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1  The motion was agreed. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Member Accountability Bill Committee report  

5.1  The Committee noted the report. 

5.2 Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Commission  

5.2  The Committee noted the letter. 

5.3 Introducing more independence and support into the complaints process in the 

Senedd additional response  

5.3  The Committee noted the response. 


